
CERTIFICATE OF ORDER ADOPTING BUDGET FOR 
FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2026 

THE STATE OF TEXAS 
COUNTY OF EL PASO 
HORIZON REGIONAL MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT 

§ 
§ 
§ 

We, the undersigned officers of the Board of Directors (the "Board") of the HORIZON 
REGIONAL MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT (the "District"), hereby certify as follows: 

The Board convened in regular session, open to the public, on Thursday, September 25, 
2026, at 6:00 p.m., at 14100 Horizon Blvd., Horizon City, Texas 79928 and the roll was called of 
the members of the Board, to-wit: 

Gordon Jarvis President 
Dean Hulsey Vice President 
Mike Barton Secretary 
Florence "Kit" Thomas Treasurer 
Rafael "Ralph" Padilla, Jr. Assistant Secretary 

All members of the Board were present with the exception of D;ceJ...<" -S-"-<":s , 
thus constituting a quomm. Whereupon other business, the following was transacted at such 
Meeting: A written 

ORDER ADOPTING BUDGET FOR FISCAL 
YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 20~ 

was duly introduced for the consideration of the Board. It was then duly moved and seconded that 
such Order be adopted; and after full discussion, such motion, carrying with it the adoption of such 
Order prevailed, carried, and became effective by the following vote: 

A YES: _'f+---- NOES: ~d"'-""""---

A true, full and correct copy of the aforesaid Order adopted at the Meeting described in the 
above and foregoing paragraph is attached to and follows this Certificate; such Order has been 
duly recorded in the Board's minutes of such Meeting; the above and foregoing paragraph is a true, 
full, and correct excerpt from the Board's minutes of such Meeting pertaining to the adoption of 
such Order; the persons named in the above and foregoing paragraph are the duly chosen, qualified, 
and acting officers and members of the Board as indicated therein; each of the officers and 
members of the Board are duly and sufficiently notified officially and personally, in advance, of 
the time, place, and purpose of such Meeting, and that such Order would be introduced and 
considered for adoption at such meeting, and each of the officers and members consented, in 
advance, to the holding of such meeting for such purpose; and such Meeting was open to the public 
and public notice of the time, place, and purpose of such Meeting was given, all as required by 
Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code and Section 49.063 of the Texas Water Code, as 
amended. 
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SIGNED this 25th day of September, 2025. J /lj 

alkb _________ M~-~4_.v1,' /41_,__ 
Secretary, Board of Directors \/;ce- President, BoarioToirectors 



ORDER ADOPTING BUDGET FOR FISCAL 
YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2026 

STATE OF TEXAS 
COUNTY OF EL PASO 
HORIZON REGIONAL MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT 

§ 
§ 
§ 

WHEREAS, Horizon Regional Municipal Utility District (the "District") is a political 
subdivision of the State of Texas created pursuant to Article XVI, Section 59, Texas Constitution, 
and operating under the provisions of Chapters 49 and 54, Texas Water Code; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Sections 49.057(b) and 49.199(a) of the Texas Water Code and 
the rules and regulations of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (the "TCEQ"), the 
District is required to adopt an annual budget for each fiscal year; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the District has previously determined that the 
District's fiscal year will be October 1 through September 30 of each year. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 
HORIZON REGIONAL MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT: 

1. That the recitals contained herein above are found to be true and correct. 

2. That the District hereby adopts the budget set forth on the attached Exhibit "A" as 
its annual budget for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2026. 

3. That this Order shall be effective immediately upon its adoption. 

* * * * * * 



EXHIBIT A 



Horizon Regional Municipal Utility District

Approved FY 2025 - 2026 Budget

Description

Revenue

Water Utility Revenue 6,000,000                                                            

Bulk Water Revenue 500,000                                                                

Wastewater Revenue 3,200,000                                                            

Connections Fees 700,000                                                                

Penalties & Interest - Svc Accts 200,000                                                                

Tap Connections (Net) 65,000                                                                   

Inspection Fees (Net) 30,000                                                                   

Garbage Revenue 4,300,000                                                            

Maintenance Tax Revenue 7,400,000                                                            

Penalties & Interest - Tax Accts

Miscellaneous Income 10,000                                                                   

Rental Income - 16000 Ashford

Settlements

Insurance Reimbursements

Interest Earned 40,000                                                                   

Sprayfield GC Revenue 1,500,000                                                            

Sale of Surplus Equipment

Total Revenue 23,945,000                                                         

Expenditures

Administration

Director Fees 36,000                                                                   

Director Payroll Taxes 1,500                                                                     

Legal Services 250,000                                                                

Engineering 100,000                                                                

Engineering - Special Projects 250,000                                                                

Financial Services 85,000                                                                   

Auditing Services 60,000                                                                   

Legal Notices 5,500                                                                     

Printing & Postage 5,000                                                                     

Insurance & Surety Bond 150,000                                                                

Travel Expenses 6,000                                                                     

Tax Assessor/Appraisal 500,000                                                                



Election Expenses 25,000                                                                   

Membership Dues 4,000                                                                     

Public Relations / Conservation 5,000                                                                     

Miscellaneous Expenses 40,000                                                                   

Total Administration 1,523,000                                                            

Operations

Management & Operations - Base 4,700,000                                                            

Management & Operations - Other 100,000                                                                

Utilities 2,400,000                                                            

Effluent Spray Field Maint & Payroll 1,300,000                                                            

Special Maint Well Fields 1,000,000                                                            

Chemical Expenses 1,500,000                                                            

Laboratory Testing 140,000                                                                

Sludge Disposal 170,000                                                                

Mesa Spur Drainage / EPCWA 150,000                                                                

Licenses & Permits 85,000                                                                   

Permitting Fees for Street Repairs 30,000                                                                   

Regulatory Assessment 60,000                                                                   

Trash Collection / Recycling 3,750,000                                                            

Garbage Dumpster Expense 30,000                                                                   

(HACH) Shared w/ Paseo del Este #1 13,540                                                                   

Repairs & Maintenance 3,350,000                                                            

Repairs & Maintenance - Electrical 500,000                                                                

Repairs & Maintenance - Paving 1,000,000                                                            

RO Membranes-Water 300,000                                                                

Water Meters 700,000                                                                

Fuel, Gasoline and Oil 20,000                                                                   

Total Operations 21,298,540                                                         

Debt Service

Principal / Interest MPS Trust

SR2012 Revenue Bond 630,000                                                                

Total Debt Service 630,000                                                                

Capital Outlay

Capital outlay - WWTP 120,000                                                                

Capital outlay Office 25,000                                                                   

Capital outlay bookkeeping 50,000                                                                   

Capital Outlay - 16000 Ashford 100,000                                                                



295,000                                                                

Total Capital Outlay 295,000                                                                

Total Expenditures 23,746,540                                                         

Total Revenues 23,945,000                                                         

Total Expenditures 23,746,540                                                         

Net Surplus (Deficit) 198,460                                                                
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